

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
Murphy, P.J., and Sawyer and Beckering, J.J.**

HONIGMAN MILLER, SCHWARTZ
AND COHN LLP,

Petitioner-Appellee.

v

CITY OF DETROIT,

Respondent-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 157522
Court of Appeals No. 336175
MTT Docket No. 16-000202

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

Elliot J. Gruszka (P77117)
Assistant City Attorney
City of Grand Rapids Department of Law
300 Monroe Avenue, NW, Suite 620
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 456-3181
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
The City of Grand Rapids

Dated: July 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY FOR FILING
 AMICUS BRIEF v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED vi

STATUTES INVOLVED..... vii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

GROUND FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Court of Appeals’ decision ignored this Court’s precedents with respect to the
 interpretation of synonymous terms in a statute. 5

 A. On an issue of first impression, the Court of Appeals assumed that the
 Legislature intended “services rendered” and “services performed” to have
 different meanings without engaging in the reasoned analysis of the entire
 statute required by this Court’s precedents..... 6

 B. The Legislature can intend for synonyms to have the same meaning without
 rendering the words surplusage or nugatory 7

 C. Prior judicial interpretations of “services rendered” and “services performed”
 and the use of those terms in the entirety of the Uniform City Income Tax
 Ordinance demonstrate an intent for the terms to be interpreted as
 synonymous. 10

 II. The Court of Appeals’ decision leaves unclear where services are rendered for the
 purposes of income tax apportionment and exercise of personal jurisdiction over
 out-of-state professional service providers. 12

 A. Courts outside of Michigan have uniformly held that professional services
 performed outside a taxing jurisdiction are rendered at the place of
 performance rather than at the location of the beneficiary of the services.... 13

 B. Courts outside of Michigan have routinely declined to exercise personal
 jurisdiction over professional service providers whose only contact with the
 forum state is rendering service to a resident of the forum state..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyer v Smith</i> , 42 NE3d 505 (Ind, 2015)	17, 18
<i>Bunde v Bunde’s Estate</i> , 214 Mich 469; 183 NW 16 (1921)	10
<i>Churchill v Gallman</i> , 326 NYS2d 917; 38 AD2d 631 (1971)	15
<i>Coldwater v Consumers Energy Co</i> , 500 Mich 158; 895 NW2d 154 (2017).....	5
<i>Covenant Medical Center, Inc v State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co</i> , 500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490 (2017).....	5
<i>DeCaire v Bishop’s Estate</i> , 330 Mich 378; 47 NW2d 601 (1951).....	10
<i>Denton v Department of Treasury</i> , 317 Mich App 303; 894 NW2d 694 (2016).....	6
<i>Dillin v Commisioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 56 TC 228 (1971)	14
<i>Gelineau v New York University Hospital</i> , 375 F Supp 661 (DNJ, 1974)	17
<i>Gleason v New York State Tax Commission</i> , 429 NYS2d 314; 76 AD2d 1035 (1980)	15
<i>Glover v Wagner</i> , 462 F Supp 308 (D Neb, 1978)	17
<i>Grand Rapids v Crocker</i> , 219 Mich 178; 189 NW 221 (1922).....	6
<i>Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn LLP v Detroit</i> , 322 Mich App 667; ___ NW2d ___ (2018)	9, 12
<i>Lockwood Greene Engineers, Inc v South Carolina Tax Commission</i> , 293 SC 447; 361 SE2d 346 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Matter of Weaver’s Estate</i> , 119 Mich App 796; 327 NW2d 366 (1982).....	10
<i>McAndrew v Burnett</i> , 374 F Supp 460 (MD Pa, 1974)	17
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....	5, 10
<i>McGaughan v West Bloomfield Township</i> , 268 Mich 553; 256 NW 545 (1934).....	10
<i>People v Carruthers</i> , 301 Mich App 590; 837 NW2d 16 (2013).....	6
<i>People v Cunningham</i> , 496 Mich 145; 852 NW2d 118 (2014).....	6
<i>People v Greene</i> , 255 Mich App 426; 661 NW2d 616 (2003)	7
<i>People v Light</i> , 290 Mich App 717; 803 NW2d 720 (2010)	6
<i>People v Powell</i> , 280 Mich 699; 274 NW 372 (1937).....	10
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 477 Mich 146; 730 NW2d 708 (2007).....	8
<i>Plummer v Township of Edwards</i> , 87 Mich 621; 49 NW 876 (1891)	10
<i>Production Credit Association of Lansing v Department of Treasury</i> , 404 Mich 301; 273 NW2d 10 (1978).....	5
<i>Riverview v Trenton</i> , 359 Mich 98; 101 NW2d 352 (1960)	10

Schmidt v Indiana Department of State Revenue, 81 NE3d 701 (Ind TC, 2017) 14, 15

Snyder v Neal, 129 Mich 692; 89 NW 588 (1902) 10

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co v Old Republic Insurance Co,
466 Mich 142; 644 NW2d 715 (2002)..... 5

Tarango v Pastrana, 94 NM 727; 616 P2d 440 (1980) 17

United States Fidelity & Guarantee Company v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Association,
484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009),6, 8, 9

Withey v Osceola Circuit Judge, 108 Mich 168; 65 NW 668 (1895) 10

Woodward v Keenan, 79 Mich App 543; 261 NW2d 80 (1977) 17

Wright v Yackley, 459 F2d 287 (CA 9, 1972)..... 17

Statutes

Ind Code Ann 33-26-6-7 14

MCL 117.1..... v

MCL 141.604..... 11

MCL 141.620..... 1

MCL 141.622.....3, 11

MCL 141.6233, 12

MCL 141.624..... 1

MCL 141.665 10, 11

MCL 339.1217 10

MCL 38.1364..... 10

MCL 500.2239 10

MCL 500.3475 10

MCL 500.618..... 10

MCL 550.1401a 10

MCL 550.1416d 10

Court Rules

MCR 7.215(I)..... v

MCR 7.303(B)..... v

MCR 7.305(A) 2

MCR 7.305(B)..... 2

MCR 7.305(C) v

MCR 7.312(H) v

Other Authorities

2A Singer & Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction, (7th ed), § 46:6, p 252 8
City of Grand Rapids Charter, Title II, Sec 1(a) v
City of Grand Rapids Charter, Title VI, Sec 7(a) v
City of Grand Rapids Charter, Title VI, Sec. 7(b) v
City of Grand Rapids Charter, Title VI, Sec. 7(g) v
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed) 10
MSC IOP 7.305(A)..... v
